Gene Healy: Obama's phony federalism | Washington Examiner

2 of 3

COLUMNS AND OPEDS

[Print] [Email]

Gene Healy: Obama's phony federalism
By: GENE HEALY

Examiner Columnist

November 17, 2009

Friends of federalism cheered last month when the Obama administration reversed the
Bush policy of prosecuting medical marijuana cases in states that have legalized the
practice. Welcome though that change was, let's hold the applause.

Not yet a year into his administration, Obama's record on 10th Amendment issues is
already clear: He'll let the states have their way when their policies please blue team
sensibilities and he'll call in the feds when they don't. Thus, he'll grant California a
waiver to allow it to raise auto emissions standards, but he'll bring the hammer down
when the state tries to cut payments to unionized health care workers.

That's not how it's supposed to work. As Madison explained in Federalist 45, the
powers delegated to the federal government were "few and defined," to be exercised
mainly on "external objects" like foreign policy and international trade. All else --
criminal law, marriage, social policy -- remained with the states or the people.

Of course, No. 45 also contains one of the Federalist's saddest sentences, in which
Madison predicts that federal tax collectors will be "principally on the seacoast, and not
very numerous." (Sometimes the Framers weren't all that prescient.)

Indeed, the federal government's massive power to tax and spend has increasingly
allowed it to trample state prerogatives. As the $786 billion stimulus package came
online this year, for the first time ever, federal aid surpassed the sales tax as the
largest source of revenue for the states.

"This money isn't manna from heaven," warned Indiana state Sen. Jim Buck, "it comes
with a price."

California learned that lesson back in May. Struggling to close a $40 billion budget gap,
the state government lowered payments to home health care workers, but the Obama
team threatened to withhold billions of dollars in stimulus money unless the wage
subsidies were restored.

Officials in Gov. Arnold Schwarzenegger's office accused the Service Employees
International Union, a longtime Obama ally, of improper influence.

Just a few years back, the Republicans -- nominally the party of federalism -- were
busily wielding federal power to enforce red state values -- prosecuting medical
marijuana patients, punishing doctors participating in Oregon's "Death with Dignity"
initiative, and trying to overturn Florida court decisions that allowed Terry Schiavo to
be removed from life support. In that odd political climate, you often heard liberals
lamenting the decline of states' rights.

That strange new respect for the 10th Amendment lasted roughly as long as the blue
team's exile from power.

Education Secretary Arne Duncan said recently that "if we accomplish one thing in the
coming years, it should be to eliminate the extreme variation in standards across
America." Diversity is bad, uniformity double-plus good; get with the program,
comrade.

But one of federalism's core virtues is the enormous diversity it allows. Decentralization

makes it easier for Americans to escape unwelcome state experiments with fiscal and
social policy.

It enhances the political power of individual citizens by allowing important decisions of
governance to be settled closest to where Americans live and work. And it avoids
making politics a centralized war of all against all, where each contested issue is

[ sHARE o0 A7

http://www.washingtonexaminer.com/opinion/columns/Obama_s-phony-f...

we’re #1
for small
business.

- A Healing health care. Together.

MOST POPULAR STORIES

75,343 Bogus jobs 'created or saved' by the
Stimulus

Paul Mirengoff: Why does he hate us? Barack
Obama's America-effacing presidency

UPDATED: Obama bows again -- how will White
House explain?

Dr. Paul Hsieh: Mafia-style health insurance: An
offer you can't refuse

Ban government employee unions

Immigration: new facts emerging

Prejean threatened walkout before she stepped on
set of 'Larry King Live'

A Jacksonian Republican sweep?

News reports: So far, more than 10 percent of
stimulus jobs doubtful or imaginary (UPDATED)

Hugh Hewitt: Forget jobs summit: Turn on
California's water

11/17/2009 10:10 AM



Gene Healy: Obama's phony federalism | Washington Examiner

30f3

settled in a one-size-fits-all fashion at the level furthest from the people.

Our federal system shouldn't be a red team/blue team issue, respected or flouted
depending on who's up and who's down. Conservatives are learning to rue their
abandonment of federalist principles during the last administration; liberals may come
to regret their rush toward centralization during the next.

Examiner Columnist Gene Healy is a vice president at the Cato Institute and the author

of "The Cult of the Presidency."

More from Gene Healy

® Gene Healy: Obama's phony federalism

® Gene Healy: Obama's arrogance of power

® Gene Healy: Three cheers for divided
government

® Gene Healy: Read the bills? How about
reading the Constitution?

® Gene Healy: Talking with the Tea Partiers

Follow The Examiner

Reader Comments

JOEBB

All comments on this page are subject to our Terms of Use and do not necessarily reflect the
views of the Examiner or its staff. Comment box is limited to 250 words.

Post a comment

Email:

(This will not be displayed or shared. Privacy Policy)

Comment:

Display Name:

Submit Comment

SPORTS

¢4 Fifth-ranked Villanova
WY routs Big Five rival Penn
5= 10365

Maalik Wayns scored 16 points,
Corey Stokes, Scottie Reynolds and Taylor
King each added 14 and No. 5 Villanova
had no trouble in a 103-65 rout against
city rival Pennsylvania on Monday night.
Full story

siterneteralulh

ECONOMY

Commissioner fines
Titans owner Bud
Adams $250,000 for
obscene gesture to
BI||S fans after win

The NFL flags and fines players for
excessive celebration on the field.
Commissioner Roger Goodell just sent a
very clear message that the league's
owners aren't above those same rules.
Full story

http://www.washingtonexaminer.com/opinion/columns/Obama_s-phony-f...

NATION

Palin tells Winfrey
that Levi Johnston
is on a road that's
'not a healthy place

to be'

Sarah Palin says it's "a bit heartbreaking"
to see the road the father of her grandson
has taken. Full story

RSS | Twitter | Facebook | Contact Us | Terms of Use | Privacy Policy | Rack Locations | Advertise: In Print | Online

11/17/2009 10:10 AM



